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INDEPENDENTAUDITOR'S REPORT
On the Special Purpose Financial Statements for the year ended 3-1st March 2025

To the Members of Fusion BPO Services Ltd, Canada.

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying special purpose financial statements of Fusion BPO Services Ltd,
Canada. (..the Company"), which comprise the Spedal Purpose Balance Sheet as at 31st March 2025, the
Spedal Purpose Statement of Profit and Loss (including Other Comprehensive Income), the Spedal Purpose
Statement of Changes in Equity, the Special Purpose Statement of Cash Rows for the year then ended, and
notes to the finandal statements, including a summary of significant accounting polides and other
explanatory information.

In our opinion, and to' the best of our information and according to the explanations gWen to us, the aforesaid
special purpose flnandal statements have been prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with the
basis of preparation described in Note 2.1 to the financial statements.

Basis for Opinion
, I .

We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing (SAs) specified under ~ion 143(10)
of the Companies Act, 201.3,read with the Guidance Note on Reports in Company Prospectus (Revised 2019)
issued by ICAIand other applicable pronouncements. Our responsibilities under those standards are further
described in the section Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Special Purpose Financial Statements
of this report;

We are independent of the Company in accordance with the Code of Ethics issued by ICAIand have fulfilled
our other ethical responsibilities in accordance. with these requirements. We beUeve that the audit evidence
obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Emphasis of Matter - Basis ofAccounting and Restriction on Dis.tribution/Use

We draw attention to Note 2.1 to the Special Purpose Financial Statements which describe the purpose and
basis of its accounting. These Special Purpose Financial Statements have been prepared by the management
of the Company solely for the purpose of preparation of the restated financial information of the Company
for the period ended 31March 2025 to be included in the Draft Red Herring Prospectus ("DRHP"), Red Herring
Prospectus ("RHP") and Prospectus (collectively referred to as "Offer Documents") to be filed by the
Company with the Securities and Exchange' Board of India ('SEBI'), National Stock Exchange of India Umited
and BSE Limited, Reg1strar of Companies, as applicable, in connection with the proposed Initial Public
Offering of equity shares ('IPO') of the Company, as per the requirements of Section 26 of Part I of Chapter
'" of the Companies Act, 2013, the Securitfes and Exchange Board of India (Issue of Capital and Disclosure
Requirements) Regulations, 2018, as amended from time to time ("SEBIICDRRegulations"). e-mail dated 28
OCtober 2021 from Securities and Exchange Board of India (SEBI)to Association of Investment Bankers of India
(,SEBI Communicatien") and the Guidance Note on Reports in Company Prospectus (Revised 2019) ("the
Guidance Note") issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India ('ltAl'). As a result, these Special
Purpose Financial Statements may not be suitable for any other purpose.

Our report is intended solely, for the purpose specified above. This should not be distributed to or used by
other parties. M S KC & Associates UP (forme~y known as MS KC & Associates) shall not be liable to the
Company or to any other concerned for any claims, liabilities or expenses relating to this assignment.
Accordingly, we do not accept or assume any liability or any duty of care for any other purpose or to any
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other person to whom this report is shown or into whose hands it may come without our prf.or consent in
writing.

Our opinion is not modified fn respect of the above matter.

Key Audit Matters

In accordance with SA701 (Communicating Key Audit Matters in the Independent Auditor's Report), we state
that, considering the nature of the engagement and the fact that these (fnandal statements are prepared
for a special purpose, we have determined that there are no key audit matters to be communicated.

Responsibilities of Management and Those CharJed with Governance

The Company's management is responsible for the preparation and presentation of these special purpose
financial statements in accordance with the basisof accounting described in Note 2.1. This responsibility also
includes the design, implementation and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation of such
financial. statements. that are free from material misstatement,. whether due to fraud or error.

The Board of Directors is responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Special Purpose Financial Statements

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements basedon our audit. In conducting an
audit in accordance with SAs, we:

• Exercise professional judgment and maintain profeSSionalskepticism throughout the audit.

• Identify and assessrisks of material misstatement, design and perform audit procedures responsiVe
to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate.

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used, the reasonableness of accounting
estimates, and related disclosuresmade by management.

• Conclude on the appropriateness of management's useof the special purpose bastsof accounting.•

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding the planned scope and timing of the audit,
significant findings, and any deficiendes in internal control identified during the audit.

Becauseof the inherent limitations of an audit, together with the specific purpose for which these financial
statements have been prepared, there is a risk.that material misstatements may not be detected.

Other Matters

• The Companyhasalso prepared statutory financial statements for the year ended 31st March 2025 in
accordance with Accounting Standards notified under Section 133of the CompaniesAct, 2013, which
were audited by usseparately and on which we issuedan unmodified opinion dated 4th August 2025.

• These special purpose financial statements have been prepared for the· limited purpose of inclusion
in the Offer Documents, and accordingly. comparative figures are not presented.
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• Since the Companyis incorporated outside India, reporting under certain provisionsof the Companies
Act. 2013 is not applicable, except as required for compliance with SEBI(ICOR)Regulations, 2018.

Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements

This report does not cover matters specified under the CompaniesAct, 2013, except to the extent applicable
for the purpose described herein.

For AGARWALLODHA& Co
Chartered Accountants
ICAI Finn Registration No. 330395E

(VikramAp
Partner
Membership No~303354
UDIN: 25303354BMLCHB9979
Place of Signature: Kolkata
Date: 04/OSI2025



Fusion BPO Services Ltd, Canada
Special purpose statement of Balance Sheet as at 31 March 2025
(All amount are in INRMillions, unless otherwise stated)

Particulars
Notes

As at As at
31 March 2025 31 March 2024

Assets
Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 4 48.11 72.20

ROUAssets
5(a) 14.59

Other intangible assets
Financial assets
Investment 6 735.04 767.13

Loans
7(a) 79.82 14.48

Other financial assets 8 - 1.40

Deffered Tax Assets 32 12.78

Non·current Tax Assets
-

Other non-current assets 9 - 2.70

Total non-current assets
875.74 872.52

Current assets
Financial assets

Loans 7(b) 141.91

Trade receivables 10 622.18 602.71

Cash and cash equivalents 11 13.12 14.97

Other current assets 12 10.41 9.05

Total current assets
787.62 626.73

Total Assets
1,663.36 1,499.25

Equity and Liabilities
Equity
Equity share capital 13 9.08 9.08

Other equity 14 157.50 101.40

Total equity
166.58 110.48

liabilities
Non-current liabilities
Financial liabilities

Borrowings 15 381.62 743.16

Lease Liability 6(b) 2.27

Total non-current liabilities
381.62 745.43

Current liabilities
Financial liabilities
Borrowings 15 437.64 87.59

Lease Liability
6(b) - 13.20

Trade payabies 16 651.60 515.96

Other current liabilities 17 25.92 26.59

Total current liabilities 1,115.16 643.34

Total liabilities 1,496.78 1,388.79

Total Equity and Liabilities 1,663.36 1,499.27

The accompanymg notes are an tntegral part of the standalone fmanc

Asper our report of even date
For Agarwal Lodha & Co
Chartered Accountants
Firm's Registration No: 330395E

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of
Fusion BPO Services Ltd, Canada

v:!.!~~~Q
Partner iarw~6

Membership No: 303354
UDIN: 25303354BMLCHB9979
Place: Kolkata
Date: August 04, 2025

Pankaj Dhanuka
Director

Kishore Saraagi
Director

Place: Kolkata
Date: August 04, 2025



Fusion BPO Services ltd, Canada
Special purpose Annual Standalone Statement of Profit and loss for the year ended 31 March 2025

(All amount are in INR Millions, unLess otherwise stated)

Particulars
Notes

For the year ended For the year ended

31 March 2025 31 March 2024

Income
Revenue from operations 18 1,646.17 1,933.38

Other Income
19 1.39 42.45

Total Income
1,647.56 1,975.83

Expenses
Employee benefits expenses 20 167.33 192.93

Finance costs
21 3.6.30 30.11

Depreciation and amortisation expense 22 31.68 38.79

Other expenses
23 1,355.72 1,652.89

Total expenses
1,591.04 1,914.72

Profit before tax
56.52 61.11

Income tax expense
32

Current tax
Tax pertaining to earlier years
Deferred tax

(12.97)

Total tax expense
(12.97) -

Profit for the year
69.49 61.11

Items that will be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss
Foreign currency transLation reserve

(13.39) 1.02

Other comprehensive income for the year, net of tax
(13.39) 1.02

Total comprehensive income for the year
56.10 62.13

. Basic (INR) 24 463.26 407.41

- Diluted (INR) 24 463.26 407.41

The accompanying notes are an mtegral part of the standalone financial statements

As per our report of even date
For Agarwal Lodha & Co
Chartered Accountants
Firm's Registration No: 330395E

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of
Fusion BPO Services ltd, Canada

y.:~:~-:W~'"£?
Partner I~I0
Membership No: 303354
UDIN: 25303354BMlCHB9979
Place: Kolkata
Date: August 04, 2025

Pankaj Dhanuka
Director

K~t
Director

Place: Kolkata
Date: August 04, 2025



Fusion BPOServices Ltd, Canada
Special Purpose Annual Statement of Cash Flows for the year ended 31 March 2025
(All amount are in INRMillions,unless otherwise stated)

Particulars
For the year ended For the year ended
31 March 2025 31 March 2024

["CaSllflow from operatmg acttvtnes
Profit before tax 56.52 61.11

Adjustments for:
Depreciation and amortisation expense 31.68 38.79

Finance costs 36.30 30.11

Provision for credit allowances on trade receivables 29.83 15.25

Bad debts written off
Operating profit before workinll capital changes 154.34 145.26

Changes in operating assets and liabilities
Adjustments for (increase) / decrease in operating assets

Trade receivables (49.30) (282.44)

Other financial assets 1.40 (0.02)

Other current assets
1.34 7.00

Adjustments for increase / (decrease) in operating liabilities
Trade payables 135.67 (17.28)

Other financial liabilities 0.19 1.42

Other liabilities (0.67) (29.62)

Provisions -
Cash generated from operations 242_96 (175.69)

income tax paid lnet) 0.19

Net cash flows generated from operating activities (A) 243.15 (175.69)

Cash flows from investing activities
Purchase of property, plant ft equipment and other intangible (7.59) (1.58)

assets (including intangible assets under development, capital
work-in-progress, capital advances and capital creditors)

Disposal Of ROU 14.59

Proceeds from Investment 32.08 (10.83)

Foreign Currency Translation Reserve (13.39) 1.02

loan given (net) (207.25) (14.48)

Interest received -
Net cash flows used in mvestma activities (B) -(181.54) (25_87)

Cash flow from financing activities
Proceeds from short-term borrowings (net) (11.50) 200.25
Payment of lease obligations (15.66) (13.32)

Interest paid (36.30) (30.11)

Net cash flows (used iill / generated from financing activities (C) (63.47) 156.82

Net (decrease) / increase in cash and cash equivalents (A+B+C) (1.86) (44.74)
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year 14.97 59.71
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year 13.11 14.97



Cash and cash equivalents comprises:
For the year ended For the year ended
31 March 2025 31 March 2024

rs-arancesW1th banks
- in current accounts 13.12 14.97

Balances as per Statement of Cash Flows 13.12 14.97

Note:
(i) The above Statement of Cash Flows has been prepared under the
indirect method as set out in Indian Accounting Standard 7 (INDAS7),
"Statement of CashFlows" notified under Section 133 of the

(ii) Reconciliation between the opening and closing balances in the balance sheet for liabilities arising from financing activities:

For the year ended For the year ended

Particulars 31 March 2025 31 March 2024

Opening balance 846.23 657.89

Cash flows:
Proceeds from long-term borrowings (11.50)

Repayment of long-term borrowings - -
Repayment of short-term borrowings (net) 200.25

Payment on leases (15.66) (13.32)

Non cash flows :
Additions to lease liabilities -

Translation Exchange Difference (0.23) 0.31

Interest expenses on leases 0.41 1.11

Closing balance 819.25 846.23

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the standalone financial statements
As per our report of even date For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of
For Agarwal Lodha & Co Fusion BPOServices Ltd, Canada

Chartered Accountants

\J~;;;:_~,~J:Z
Vikram Aga~~1A .---
Partner
Membership No: 303354
UDIN: 25303354BMLCHB9979
Place: Kolkata
Date: August 04, 2025

Pankaj Dhanuka Kishore Saraogi
DirectorDirector

Place: Kolkata
Date: August 04, 2025



Fusion BPO Servtces Ltd, Canada
Summary of material accounting policies and other explanatory Information for the year ended 31 March 2025
(All amounts in INR, unless otherwise stated)

Corporate Information
Fusion BPO Services Ltd, Canada ("the Company") was incorporated on March 12, 2008, and is domiciled In Canada. The principal place of business is located in
Canada. The Company Is primarily engaged In the provision of Business Process Outsourcing (BPO), Information Technology (lTl, and Information Technology Enabled

Services (ITeS).

2 Material accounting pOlicies

2.1 Basis of preparation

(a) Statement of Compliance with Indian Accountfnl Standards (Ind AS)
The Special Purpose Ind ASAnnual Standalone Financial Statements of the Company comprises the Special Purpose Ind AS Annual Standalone Balance Sheet as at 31
March 2025, the Special Purpose Ind AS Annual Standalone Statement of Profft & Loss (IncludingOther Comprehensive Income), the Special Purpose Ind ASAnnual
StandaloneStatement of Cash flows, the Special Purpose IndASAnnualStandalone Statement of ChangesIn Equityand Notes forming part of the Special Purpose Ind
ASAnnualStandalone financial Statements for the year ended 31March2025 and summaryof material accounting policies and other explantory notes (collectively
referred as the "SpecialPurpose Ind ASAnnual Standalone Financial Statements') that have been prepared by the management of the Company for the purpose of
preparation of the restated consolidated financial Information to be Included In the Draft Red HerringProspectus (the "ORHP")to be filed by the Companywith the
Securities and Exchange Board of India ("SEBn, National Stock Exchangeof India limited and BSELimited In connection with the proposed Initial Public Offer of
equity shares ("IPO")by the company.
"TheSpecial PurposeFinancialStatements have been prepared by the Managementof the Companyto complywith the requirements of:
a. Section26 of Part I of Chapter IIIof the CompaniesAct, 2013 (the "Act-);
b. The Securitiesand ExchangeBoardof India (Issueof Capital and DisclosureRequirements) Regulations,2018, as amended (the ·"ICDRRegulatlons'-);and
c. The Guidance Note on Reports In Company Prospectuses (Revised 2019) Issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India ("ICAI"),as amended (the
"GuidanceNote") and
"These special purpose IndASAnnual standalone ffnancial statements have been prepared solely for the purpose of preparation of Restated Consolidated Financial
Information for Inclusion in RHPand Prospectus in relation to proposed IPO. Hence, these special purpose Ind ASAnnual standalone ffnancial statements are not
SUitablefor any other purpose other than for the purpose of preparation of Restated ConsolidatedFinancialInformation.Also,disclosure of comparatives is exempt as
per SEBIICDRRegulations, accordingly. the management of the company has not presented the corresponding comparative figures In the special purpose Ind AS
Annualstandalone financial statements.

Allamounts disclosed In Special Purpose Ind ASInterim Standalone ffnanclal Statements are reported In nearest millionsof Indian Rupees and have been rounded off
to the nearest Millions,except per share data and unless stated otherwise.

These special purpose IndASAnnualstandalone financial statements were approved in accordance with a resolutionof the Boardof Directorson 04th August2025.
The GuidanceNote on DivisionII. Schedule IIIto the CompaniesAet, 2013 issuodby the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India nCAr-) has been followed in so

far:

(b) Basisof measurement
These special purpose financial statements have been prepared on accrual basis and under historical cost convention, except for the following:
-Certaln financial assets and liabilities measured at fair value (refer accountingpolicyon financial instruments)
Historicalcost Is generally based on the fair value of the consideration given In exchange for goodsand services. Fair value Is the price that would be received to sell
an asset or paid to
transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date.
TheCompanyhas consistently applied the followingaccounting policiesthroughout the periods presented in these financial statements.

(c) Current versus non-current classification
The Companypresents assets and liabilities In the balance sheet based on current I nco-current classification.Anasset is treated as current when it is:
'" Expected to be realised or Intended to be sold or consumedin normal operating cycle
'" Heldprimarily for the purpose of trading
'" Expected to be realised within twelve months after the reporting period, or
"'Cash or cash equivalent unless restricted from being exchanged or used to settle a liability for at least twelve months after the reporting period
Allother assets are classified as non-current.
Aliability is current when:
'" It is expected to be settled in normal operating cycle
'" it is held primarilyfor the purpose of trading
"'It is due to be settled within twelve months after the reporting period, or
'" There is no unconditional right to defer the settlement of the liability for at least twelve months after the reporting period
The terms of the liabilitythat could, at the option of the counterparty, result in its settlement by the issue of equity instruments do not affect its classification.
The Companyclassifies all other liabilities as non-current.
Deferred tax assets and liabilities are ctassttted as non-current assets and liabilities.
The operating cycle is the time between the acquisition of assets for processingand their realisation In cash and cash equivalents. The Companyhas identified twelve
months as Its operating cycle.

(d) Presentation currency and rounding off
These special purpose financial statements are presented in indian Rupees (lNR)and all values are rounded to nearest Millions,unless otherwise indicated.

(e) GoingConcern
The Companyhas prepared the special purpose financial statements on the basis that it will continue to operate as a goingconcern.



(f) Use of estimates
The preparation of special purpose financial statements In conformity with Ind AS requires the Management to make estimate and assumptions that affect the
reported amount of assets and liabilities as at the Balance Sheet date, reported amount of revenue and expenses for the year and disclosures of contingent liabilities

as at the Balance Sheet date.
The estimates and assumptions used in the accompanying financial statements are based upon the Management's evaluation of the relevant facts and circumstances
as at the date of the standalone financial statements. Actual results could differ from these estimates. Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on a
periodic basis. Revisions to accounting estimates, if any, are recognized in the year in which the estimates are revised and in any future years aHected. Refer Note 3

for details on estimates and judgments.

(g) Operating Cycle

Operating cycle Is the time between the acquisition of assets for processing and their realization In cash or cash equivalents. The Company has ascertained its
operating cycle being a period of 12 months for the purpose of classification of assets and liabilities Into current and non-current. Accordingly, current assets do not
include elements which are not expected to be reali sed within 12 months and current liabilities do not Include Items where the Company does not have an
unconditional right to defer settlement beyond a period of 12 months, the period of 12 months being reckoned from the reporting date.

(h) Recent accounting pronouncements

Ministry of Corporate Affairs ("MCA") notifies new standards or amendments to the existing standards under Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules as Issued
from time to time. As at 31March2025, MCAhas not notified any new standards or amendments to the existing standards applicable to the Company.

2.2 Summaryof material accounting policies
(a) Property, plant, and equipment

Property, plant and equipment, are stated at historical cost of acquisition or construction less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses, if any. The cost of
property, plant and equipment comprises its purchase price net of any discounts and rebates, any Import duties and other taxes (other than those subsequently
recovered from the tax authorities), any directly attributable expenditure on making the asset ready for its Intended use.

Subsequent costs are included in the asset's carrying amount or recognized as a separate asset, as appropriate, onlywhen It is probable that future economic benefits
associated with the item will flow to the Companyand the cost of the item can be measured reliably. The carrying amount of any component accounted for as a
separate asset is derecognised when replaced. Allother repairs and maintenance of revenue nature are charged to Statement of Profit and Lossduring the reporting
year in which they are incurred.

Property, plant and equipment are tested for impairment whenever events or changes In circumstances indicate that an asset maybe impaired. If an impairment loss
is determined, the remaining useful life of the asset is also subject to adjustment. If the reasons for previously recognised impairment losses no longer exists, such
impairment losses are reversed and recognised in Income. Such reversal shall not cause the carrying amount to exceed the amount that would have resulted had no
impairment taken place during the preceding periods.

Property, plant and equipment not ready for the Intended use on the date of BalanceSheet are disclosed as "Capital work-in-progress". SuchItems are classified to
the appropriate category of Property, plant and equipment when completed and ready for Intended use. Advances given towards acquisition/construction of
Property, plant and equipment outstanding at each Balance Sheet date are disclosed as Capital Advancesunder "Other non-current assets".

Depredation method, estimated useful lives and residual value
Depreciation is provided for property, plant and equipment on a straight-line basis so as to expense the cost less residual value over their estimated useful lives as
prescribed in Schedule IIof the CompaniesAct, 2013. The estimated useful lives and residual values are reviewed at the end of each reporting period, with the effect
of any change In estimate accounted for on a prospective basis.
Depreciationon sale/disposal of property plant and equipment is provided up to the date preceding the date of sale/disposal as the case may be. Gainsand losseson
disposalsare determined by comparing the sale proceeds with carrying amount and accordingly recorded in the Statement of Profit and Lossduring the reporting year
in which they are sold/disposed.

The estimated useful lives are as mentioned below

Asset Useful life
Computer 3 - 6

Furniture and fixtures 10
Officeequipment 5
Server 3 - 6

Plant and equipment 15
Leaseholdimprovement 3

Vehicle 8
Electricallnstaliations 10

(b) Intanlible assets
Intangible assets acquired separately are measured on initial recognition at cost. Followinginitial recognition, intangible assets are carried at cost less any
accumulated amortisation and accumulated impairment losses. The useful livesof all the intangible assets of the Companyare assessed as finite.

Particulars Useful life

ComputerSoftware 3 years
Intangible assets with finite lives are amortised over the useful economic life and assessed for impairment whenever there is an indication that the intangible asset
may be impaired. The amortisation period and the amortisation method for an intangible asset with a finite useful life are reviewed at least at the end of each
reporting period. The amortisation expense on intangible assets with finite lives is recognised in the statement of profit and loss unless such expenditure forms part
of carryingvalue of another asset.
Anintangible asset is derecognised upon disposal (i.e., at the date the recipient obtains control) or when no future economic benefits are expected from its use or
disposal. Anygain or loss arising upon derecognition of the asset (calculated as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the
asset) is included in the statement of profit and losswhen the asset is derecognised.



2.2 Summary of material accountlna policies (cont'd)
(c) Leases

Identifying leases
The Company assesses at contract inception whether a contract is or contains a lease. That Is, if the contract conveys the right to control the use of an identified
asset for a period of time In exchange for consideration. Lease contracts entered by the Company majorly pertains for premises and equipment taken on lease to

conduct Its business in the ordinary course.

Company as a lessee
On 1 April, 2022, the Company had adopted Ind AS 116 "Leases" using the modified retrospective approach by applying the standard to all leases existing at the date
of initial application. The Company also elected to use the recognition exemption for lease contracts that, at the commencement date, have a lease term of twelve
months or less and do not contain a purchase option (,·short·term leases") and lease contracts for which the underlying asset is of low value ("low value assets"). The
Company recognises lease liabilities to make lease payments and right·of·use assets representing the right to use the underlying assets.

Riaht·of·use assets
The Company recognises right-of-use assets at the commencement date of the lease (i.e., the date the underlying asset is available for use). Right·of·use assets are
measured at cost, less any accumulated depreciation and impairment losses, and adjusted for any remeasurement of lease liabilities. The cost of rtght-ot-use assets
includes the amount of lease liabilities recognised, initial direct costs incurred, and lease payments made at or before the commencement date less any lease
incentives received. Right-of-use assets are depreciated on a straight-Iine basis over the shorter of the lease term and the estimated useful lives of the assets.

The right-of-use assets are also subject to Impairment. Refer to the accounting policies in section 2.2(d) "Impairment of non·financlal assets".

Lease liabilities
At the commencement date of the lease, the Company recognises lease liabilities measured at the present value of lease payments to be made over the lease term.
The lease payments include fixed payments (including in substance fixed payments) less any lease incentives receivable, variable lease payments that depend on an
index or a rate, and amounts expected to be paid under residual value guarantees. The lease payments also Include the exercise price of a purchase option
reasonably certain to be exercised by the Company and payments of penalties for terminating the lease, if the lease term reflects the Company exercising the option
to terminate. Variable lease payments that do not depend on an index or a rate are recognised as expenses (unless they are Incurred to produce Inventories) in the

period In which the event or condition that triggers the payment occurs.

In calculating the present value of lease payments, the Company uses its Incremental borrowing rate at the lease commencement date because the interest rate
Implicit In the lease Is not readily determinable. After the commencement date, the amount of lease liabilities is Increased to reflect the accretion of interest and
reduced for the lease payments made. In addition, the carrying amount of lease liabilities is remeasured if there is a modification, a change in the lease term, a
change in the lease payments (e.g., changes to future payments resulting from a change in an index or rate used to determine such lease payments) or a change in

the assessment of an option to purchase the underlying asset.

Short-term leases and leases of low-value assets
The Company applies the short- term lease recognition exemption to its short-term leases of machinery and equipment (t.e., those leases that have a lease term of 12
months or less from the commencement date and do not contain a purchase option). It also applies the lease of low-value assets recognition exemption to leases of
office equipment that are considered to be low value. Lease payments on short·term leases and leases of low-value assets are recognised as expense on a straight-

line basis over the lease term.

(d) Impairment of non financial assets
The Company assesses, at each reporting date, whether there is an indication that an asset may be impaired. If any indication exists, or when annual impairment
testing for an asset is required, the Company estimates the asset's recoverable amount. An asset's recoverable amount is the higher of an asset's or cash· generating
unit's (CGU) fair value less costs of disposal and its value in use. The recoverable amount is determined for an individual asset, unless the asset does not generate
cash inflows that are largely independent of those from other assets or group of assets. When the carrying amount of an asset or CGU exceeds its recoverable amount,

the asset is considered impaired and is written down to its recoverable amount.

In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments
of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset. In determining fair value less costs of disposal, recent market transactions are taken into account. If no
such transactions can be identified, an appropriate valuation model is used. These calculations are corroborated by valuation multiplo;os,quoted share prices for
publiclytraded companiesor other available fair value indicators.
The Companybases its impairment calculation on detailed budgets and forecast calculations, whichare prepared separately for each of the Company'sCGUsto which
the individualassets are allocated. These budgets and forecast calculations generally cover a period of five years. For longer periods, a long-term growth rate is
calculated and applled to project future cash flows after the fifth year. To estimate cash flow projections beyond periods covered by the most recent
bupgets/forecasts, the Companyextrapolates cash flow projections in the budget using a steady or declining growth rate for subso;oquentyears, unless an increasing
rate can be justified. In any case, this growth rate does not exceed the long-term average growth rate for the products, industries, or country or countries in which
the Companyoperates, or for the market in which the asset is used.

2.2 Summaryof material accounting policies (cont'd)

Current investments are carried in the financial statements at lower of cost and fair value determined on an individual investment basis. Long-terminvestments are
carried at cost. However,provisionfor diminution in value is made to recognize a decline other than temporary in the value of the investments.

Ondisposalof an investment, the (lifference between Its carrying amount and net disposalproceeds is charged or credited to the Statement of Profit and Loss.

Classification in the financial statements
Investments that are realizable within the period of twelve months from the balance sheet date are classified as current investment. All other investments are
classified as non-current investments.

(e) Cash and cash equivalents
Cashand cash equivalents includes cash in hand, deposits held at call with banks, other short term highly liquid investments with original maturities of three months
or less.

(f) Share Capital
FinancialInstruments issued by the Companyare classified as equity only to the extent that they do not meet the definition of a financial liability or financial asset,
The Company'sordinary shares are classified as equity instruments.



(G) Financial assets

(i) Initial recognition and measurement
At initial recognition, financial asset is measured at its fair value plus the transaction cost directly attributable to the acquisition of the financial asset in the case of
a financial asset measured not at fair value through profit or loss. Transaction costs of financial assets carried at fair value through profit or loss are expensed In

profit or loss.

(Ii) Subsequent measurement
for purposes of subsequent measurement, financial assets are classified in followingcategories:
a) at amortized cost; or
b) at fair value through other comprehensive income; or
c) at fair value through profit or loss.
The classificationdepends on the entity's businessmodel for managing the financial assets and the contractual terms of the cash flows.

The Companydoes not hold any Financialassets classified at fair value through other comprehensive Income; or at fair value through profit or loss.Accordingly,the
Companyholdsonly financial assets measured at amortised cost, therefore accounting policyof financial assets classified at amortised cost stated below:

Amortizedcost: Assetsthat are held for collection of contractual cash flowswhere those cash flows represent solelypayments of principal and interest are measured
at amortized cost. Interest Income from these financial assets Is included In finance incomeusing the effective Interest rate method (EIR).

After initial measurement, such financial assets are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest rate (EIR)method. Amortised cost is
calculated by taking into account any discount or premium on acquisition and fees or costs that are an integral part of the EIR.The EIRamortization is included in

finance income Inthe Statement of profit and loss.

(iii) Impairment of financial assets
In accordance with Ind AS109 "financial Instruments", the Companyapplies Expected Credit loss (ECl) model for measurement and recognition of Impairment loss

on the followingfinancial assets and credit risk exposure:
a) Trade receivables:
The Companyfollows'slmplified approach' for recognition of impairment loss allowance on trade receivables resulting from transactions within the scope of IndAS
115 "Revenue from Contracts with Customers". The application of simplified approach does not require the Company to track changes in credit risk. Rather, it
recognizesimpairment lossallowance based on lifetime ECl at each reporting date, right from its initial recognition.

b) Other financial assets:
For recognitionof Impairment loss on financial assets and risk exposure, the Companydetermines that whether there has been a significant increase in the credit risk
since initial recognition. If credit risk has not increased significantly, 12-month Eel Is used to provide for Impairment loss. However, if credit risk has increased
significantly, lifetime Eel Is used. If In subsequent years, credit quality of the instrument Improvessuch that there is no longer a significant increase In credit risk
since initial recognition, then the entity reverts to recognizingimpairment loss allowance based on 12month EeL.

LifetimeEel is the expected credit loss resulting from all possible default events over the expected life of a financial instrument. The 12 month ECl is a portion of
the lifetime Eel which results from default events that are possiblewithin 12months after year end.
ECl is the difference between all contractual cash flows that are due to the CompanyIn accordance with the contract and all cash flows that the entity expects to
receive (I.e. all shortfalls), discounted at the original effective Interest rate (EIR).Whenestimating the cash flows, an entity is required to consider all contractual
terms of the financial instrument (including prepayment, extension etc.) over the expected life of the financial instrument. However, in rare cases when the
expected life of the financial Instrument cannot be estimated reliably, then the entity Is required to use the remainingcontractual term of the financial instrument.

ECLimpairment loss allowance (or reversal) recognized during the year is recognized as income/expense in the Statement of Profit and loss. For financial assets
measured at amortised cost, ECLis presented as an allowance, i.e. as an integral part of the measurement of those assets in the Balance Sheet. The allowance
reduces the net carryingamount. Until the asset meets write off criteria, the Companydoes not reduce impairment allowance from the Krosscarryin!jamount.

2.2 Summaryof material accounnng policies (cont'd)
(Iv) DerecoKnltionof financial assets

Afinancialasset is derecognised onlywhen:
a) the contractual rights to receive cash flowsfrom the financial asset is transferred or expired.
b) retains the contractual rights to receive the cash flowsof the financial asset, but assumes a contractual obligation to pay the received cash flows in full without

material delay to one or more recipients.
Where the financial asset is transferred then in that case financial asset is derecognised only if substantially all risksand rewards of ownership of the financial asset is
transferred. Where the entity has not transferred substantially all risksand rewards of ownership of the financial asset, the financial asset is not derecognlsed.

Where the financial asset is neither transferred, nor the entity retains substantially all risks and rewards of ownership of the financial asset, then in that case
financial asset Is derecognlzed only If the Companyhas not retained control of the financial asset. Where the Companyretains control of the financial asset, the asset
Is continued to be recognised to the extent of continuing involvement in the financial asset. In that case, the Companyalso recognises an associated liability. The
transferred asset and the associated liability are measured on a basis that reflects the rights and obligations that the Companyhas retained.

Onderecognition of a financial asset, the difference between the carrying amount and the consideration received is recognised in the Statement of Profit and Loss.



(h) Financial liabilities and equity instruments
Classification as debt or equity
An instruments issued by a Company are classified as either financial liabilities or as equity in accordance with the substance of the contractual arrangements and the

definitions of a ,financial liability and an equity instrument.

Equity instruments
An equity instrument is any contract that evidences a residual interest in the assets of an entity after deducting all of its liabilities. Equity instruments issued by the
Company are recognised at the proceeds received, net of direct issue costs.
Repurchase of the Company's own equity instruments is recognised and deducted directly in equity. No gain or 1055is recognised in Statement of Profit and Loss on
the purchase, sale, issue or cancellation of the Company's own equity instruments. Dividend paid on equity instruments are directly reduced from equity.

Financiaillabilities
(i) initial recognition and measurement

Financial liabilities are classified, at initial recognition, as financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss or at amortized cost, as appropriate.
All financial liabilities being loans, borrowings and payables are recognised net of directly attributable transaction costs.

(II) Subsequent measurement
The measurement of financial liabilities depends on their classification, as described below:
Financial liabilities at amortised cost
Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss
The Company does not owe any financial lIabiiity which is either classified or deSignated at fair value though profit or loss. Accordingly, the Company holds only
financial liabilities designated at amortised cost, therefore accounting policy of financial liabilities classified at amortised cost stated below:

rinancial liabilities at amortised C05t
All the financial liabilities of the Company are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the EiR method. Gains and losses are recognised in the Statement of
Profit and Loss when the liabilities are derecognised as well as through the EIRamortization process. Amortised cost is calculated by taking into account any discount
or premium on acquisition and fees or costs that are an integral part of the EIR. The EIRamortization is included as finance costs in the Statement of Profit and Loss.

(iii) Derecognition
Afinancial liability is derecognised when the obligation under the liability is discharged or cancelled or expired. When an existing financial liability is replaced by
another from the same lender on substantially different terms, or the terms of an existing liability are substantially modified, such an exchange or modification is
treated as the derecognition of the original liability and the recognition of a new liability. The difference in the respective carrying amounts is recognized in the
Statement of Profit and Lossas finance costs.

(iv) Offsetting ftnanciallnstruments
Financialassets and liabilities are offset and the net amount Is reported in the Balance Sheet where there is a legally enforceable right to offset the recognized
amounts and there is an intention to settle on a net basis or realize the assets and settle liabilities simultaneously. The legally enforceable right must not be
contingent on future events and must be enforceable in the normal course of businessand in the event of default, insolvencyor bankruptcy of the Companyor the
counterparty.

Financialinstruments issued by the Companyare classified as equity only to the extent that they do not meet the definition of a financial liability or financial asset.
The Company'sordinaryshares are classified as equity instruments.

(i) Fair value measurement
Anumberof assets and liabilities included in the Company's financial statements require measurement at, and lor disclosure of, fair value.
fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement
date. The fair value measurement is based on the presumption that the transaction to sell the asset or transfer the liability takes place either:
~ in the principalmarket for the asset or liability, or
~ In the absence of a principal market, in the most advantageous market for the asset or liability accessible to the Company.
The Companyuses valuation techniques that are appropriate in the Circumstancesand for which sufficient data are available to measure fair value, maximizingthe
use of relevant observable inputs and minimizingthe use of unobservable inputs.

Allassets and liabilities for which fair value is measured or disclosed in the financial statements are categorized within the fair value hierarchy, described as follows,
based on the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement as a whole:
~ Levell - Quotro (unadju.ted) market prices In active markets for identical assets or liabilities
~ Level2 - Valuationtechniques for which the lowest level input that ;s significant to the fair value measurement Is directly or indirectly observable
~ Level3 - Valuationtechniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement Is unobservable



2.2 Summary of material accounting policies (cont"d)
(k) Provisions, Contlng"nt lIabllltl"s and Contlnaent Assets

Provisions are recognised only when there Is a present obligation, as a result of past events, and when a reliable estimate of the amount of obligation can be made at
the reporting date. These estimates are reviewed at each reporting date and adjusted to reflect the current best estimates. Provisions are discounted to their

present values, where the time value of money Is material.

A disclosure for a contingent liabUity is made when there is a possible obligation or a present obligation that probability wiU not require an outflow of resources or
where a reliable estimate of the obligation cannot be made. Contingent assetsare neither recorded nor disclosed in the financial statements.

(I) Revenue from contract with customers
Revenue is recognized to the extent, that it Is probable that the economic benefits will flow to the Company and the revenue can be reliably measured.

Revenue from services
The Company"srevenue from BusinessProcessManagement Is recognized on an accrual basis in terms of agreement with the customer(s),when there is no uncertainty
as to the measurement and collectabillty of consideration. In case of uncertainty, revenue recOinitlon is postponed until the same is resolved. Revenue is recognized
on satisfaction of performance obligation upon transfer of control of promised services to customers In an amount that reflects the consideration the Company
expects to receive In exchange for those services. Revenue is measured based on the transaction price (which is the consideration, adjusted to discounts, Incentives
and returns, etc., if any) that is allocated to that performance obligation. These are generally accounted for as variable consideration estimated In the same period
the related sales occur. The revenue is recognized net of Goodsand service tax.

Other Income
Interest Income from Bank DepOSits
Interest Income is accrued on a time proportion basis by reference to the principal outstanding and the effective interest rate.

Dividend Income
Dividend is recognized when the Company's right to receive dividend is established.

(m) Earning per Share
Basic earnings per share (EPS)is calculated by dividing the net profit or loss attributable to equity holders of the company (after deducting preference dividends and
attributable taxes) by the weighted average number of equity shares outstanding during the period.
For the purpose of calculating diluted earnings per share, the net profit or loss for the period attributable to equity shareholders of the Company and the weighted
average number of shares outstanding during the period are adjusted for the effects of all dilutlve potential equity shares.

(n) Employee benefits

(i) Short-term employee benefits
Liabilities for wages and salaries, including non·monetary benefits that are expected to be settled wholly within 12 months after the end of the year in which the
employees render the related service are recognized in respect of employees' services up to the end of the year and are measured at the amounts expected to be
paid when the liabilities are settled. The liabilities are presented as current employee benefit obligations in the balance sheet.

(ii) Other long-term employee benefit oblla"tlons
Liabilities recognised in respect of other long-term employee benefits are measured at the present value of the estimated future cash outflows expected to be made
by the Company in respect of services provided by employees up to the reporting date.

Defined contribution plans
A defined contribution plan is a post·employment benefit plan where the Company's legal or constructive obligation is limited to the amount that it contributes to a
separate legal entity. The Company makes specified monthly contributions towards Government administered provident fund scheme and Employees' State Insurance
('ESI') scheme. Obligations for contributions to defined contribution plans are expensed as an employee benefits expense in statement of profit and loss in the period
in which the related services are rendered by employees.

Defined Benefit Plans
A defined benefit plan is a post·employment benefit plan other than a defined contribution plan. The Company's net obligation in respect of defined benefit plans is
catcutaiec separately for each plan by estimating the amount of future benefits that employees have earned in the current and prior periods, discounting that
amount. The defined benefit obligation is calculated annually by a qualified actuary USingthe projected unit credit methnd.

Remeasurements of the net defined benefit liability, which comprise actuarial gains and losses, the return on plan assets (excluding interest) and the effect of the
asset ceiling (if any, excluding interest), are recognised immediately in OCI. They are included in retained earnings in the Statement of changes in equity and in the
balance sheet. The Company determines the net interest expense (income) on the net defined benefit liability (asset) for the period by applying the discount rate
determined by ~eference to market yields at the end of the reporting period on government bonds. This rate is applied on the net defined benefit liability (asset),
both as determined at the start of the annual reporting period, taking into account any changes in the net defined benefit liability (asset) during the period as a
result of contributions and benefit payments. Net interest expense and other expenses related to defined benefit plans are recognised in profit or loss. Changes In
the present value of the defined benefit obligation resulting from plan amendments or curtailments are recognised immediately in proflt or loss as past service cost.

Compensated absence - Encashable
The liabilities for earned leave and sick leave that are not expected to be settled wholly within 12 months are measured as the present value of expected future
payments to be made in respect of services provided by employees up to the end of the reporting period using the projected unit credit method. The benefits are
discounted using the discount rates for Government Bonds at the end of the reporting period that have terms approximating to the terms of the related obligation.
Remeasurement as a result of experience adjustments and changes in actuarial assumptions are recognised in the Statement of Profit and Loss.



2.2 Summary of material accountlnl policies (cont'd)

Share based paym.,nts
Share-based compensation benefits are provided to employees via the "Xplore Employee Stock Option Plan 2023" (ESOP scheme). The fair value of options granted
under the ESOPscheme Is recognised as an employee benefits expense with a corresponding Increase in equity, The total amount to be expensed is determined by
reference to the fair value of the options granted
. including the impact of any service and non-market performance vesting conditions (e.g. profitability, sales growth targets and remaining an employee of the entity
over a specified time period). and
. includingthe impact of any non-vestingconditions (e.g. the requirement for empioyees to serve or hold shares for a specific period of time).

The total expense is recognised over the vesting period, which is the period over wlhichall of the specified vesting conditions are to be satisfied.

(0) Taxes
Taxexpense for the period comprises of current tax, deferred tax and Minimumalternate tax credit (Whereverapplicable).

Provision for current tax Is made on the basis of estimated taxable Income for the current accounting year In accordance with the Income-tax Act, 1961,

Current tax assets and current tax liabilities are offset when there Isa legally enforceable right to set off the recognized amounts, and there is an intention to settle
the asset and the liability on a net basis.
The deferred tax tor timing differences between the book and tax profits for the year Is accounted for, using the tax rates and laws that have been substantively
enacted as of the reporting date.

Deferred tax charge or credit reflects the tax effects of timing differences between accounting income and taxable income tor the period. The deferred tax charge
or credit and the corresponding deferred tax liabilities or assets are recognized using the tax rates that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the balance
sheet date. Deferred tax assets are recognized only to the extent there is reasonable certainty that the assets can be realized in future; however, wlhere there is
unabsorbed depreciation or carry forward of losses, deferred tax assets are recognized only if there is a virtual certainty of realization of such assets. Deferred tax
assets are reviewed at each balance sheet date and are written-down or written up to reflect the amount that Is reasonably/virtually certain (as the case may be) to
be realized.

At each reporting date, the Companyreassesses the unrecognizeddeferred tax assets, if any.

(p) BorrowinllCosts
Borrowingcost includes interest, amortization of ancillary costs incurred in connection with the arrangement of borrowings and exchange differences arising from
foreign currency borrowingsto the extent they are regarded as an adjustment to the interest cost.

Borrowingcosts that are directly attributable to the acquisition, construction or production of an asset that takes a substantial period of time to get ready for its
intended use are capitalized. Allother borrowingcosts are recognised as expenditure in the period Inwhich they are Incurred.

(q) Segment Reporting
The Company'sbusiness is providing business process management services, in the territory outside of India, to entitles that outscurce their businessprocesses and as
such, In the opinionof the Management there being a single businesssegment. The analysisof the geographical segment Is based on areas in whichcustomers of the
Companyare located.

Critical accounting estimates and assumptions
The key assumptionsconcerning the future and other key sources of estimation uncertainty at the year end date, that have a significant risk of causing a material
adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year, are described below. The Companybased its assumptionsand estimates on
parameters available when the financial statements were prepared. Existingcircumstances and assumptions about future developments, however, may change due to
market changesor circumstances arising that are beyond the control of the Companv.Suchchanges are reflected in the assumptionswhen they occur.



(a) Useful lives of property, plant and equipment and Int"llilble a... ts
As described in the material accounting policies, the Company reviews the estimated useful lives of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets at the end of
each reporting period. Useful lives of intangible assets is determined on the basis of estimated benefits to be derived from use of such intangible assets. These
reassessments may result in change in the depreciation! amortization expense in future periods.

(b) Actuarial Valuation
The determination of Company's liability towards defined benefit obligation to employees is made through Independent actuarial valuation including determination
of amounts to be recognised in the Statement of Profit and Loss and in Other Comprehensive Income. Such valuation depend upon assumptions determined after
taking into account discount rate, salary growth rate, expected rate of return, mortality and attrition rate. Information about such valuation is provided in notes to
the financial statements.

(c) Impairment of non-flnanc1al assets
In assessing impairment, management estimates the recoverable amount of each asset or cesh-generattng units based on expected future cash flows and uses an
interest rate to discount them. Estimation uncertainty relates to assumptions about future operating results and the determination of a suitable discount rate.

(d) Contingencies
Management judgement is required for estimating the possible outflow of resources, if any, in respect of contingencies! claim! litigation against Company as it is not
possible to predict the outcome of pending matters with accuracy.

(e) Provisions
Provisionsare recognised In the period when it becomes probable that there will be a future outflow of funds resulting from past operations or events that can
reasonably be estimated. The timing of recognition requires application of judgement to existing facts and circumstances which may be subject to change. The
litigationsand claims to which the Companyis exposed are assessed bymanagement and in certain caseswith the support of external specialised lawyers.

(f) Income taxes
Management Judgment is required for the calculation of provision for income taxes and deferred tax assets and liabilities. The Company reviews at each balance
sheet date the carrying amount of deferred tax assets. The factors used In estimates maydiffer from actual outcome which could lead to significant adjustment to
the amounts reported in the financial statements.

(g) Leases
The Companyevaluates if an arrangement qualifies to be a lease as per the requirements of IndAS116. Identification of a lease requires significant judgement. The
Companyuses significantjudgement in assessingthe lease term (includinganticipated renewals) and the applicable discount rate. The Companydetermines the lease
term as the non cancellable period of a lease, together with both periods covered by an option to extend the lease if the Companyis reasonably certain to exercise
that option; and periods covered by an option to terminate the lease if the Companyis reasonably certain not to exercise that option. In assessing whether the
Company is reasonably certain to exercise an option to extend a lease, or not to exercise an option to terminate a lease, It considers all relevant facts and
circumstances that create an economic incentive for the Companyto exercise the option to extend the lease, or not to exercise the option to terminate the lease.
The Companyrevises the lease term if there Is a change in the non-cancellable period of a lease. The discount rate Is generally based on the incremental borrowing
rate specific to the lease being evaluated or for a portfolio of leases with similar characteristics.

3.1 Recent pronouncements
Ministryof Corporate Affairs("MeA")notifies new standards or amendments to the existing standards under Companies (IndianAccountingStandards) Rulesas issued
from time to time. For the year ended March 31, 2025, MCAhas not notified any new standards or amendments to the existing standards applicable to the
Company.



Fusion BPO Services Ltd, Canada
Notes forming part of the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2025
(All amount are in INR Millions, unless otherwise stated)

4 Property, plant and equipment

Particulars Leasehold Equipments
Computers & Furniture and Vehicles

Total
Server fixtures Tangibles

Grosscarrying amount
Balanceasat 01April 2.02.4 9.09 98.72. 2..88 0.01 110.70
Acquisitions through BusinessCombination
Additions
Disposals/Adjustments
Translation exchangedifference (0.2.5) (2..90) (0.05) (0.00) (3.20)
Balance as at 31 March 2025 8.85 95.82 2.84 0.00 107.50
Accumulated depreciation
Balanceasat 01 April 2.024 3.00 34.37 1.13 0.00 38.50
Depreciation charge during the year 6.01 15.83 0.56 0.00 22.40
Disposals/Adjustments - - - -
Translation exchange difference (0.21) (1.25) (0.04) -0.00 (1.50)
Balance as at 31 March 2025 8.80 48.95 1.65 0.01 59.40
Net carrying amount as at 31 March 2025 0.05 46.87 1.19 (0.00) 48.11



Fusion BPOServices Ltd, Canada
Notes forming part of the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2025
(All amount are in INRMillions, unless otherwise stated)

5 A) Right to use and Lease Liabilities
The Company has leasing arrangements for a number of properties in the jurisdictions from which it operates. In
some jurisdictions it is customary for lease contracts to provide for payments to increase each year by inflation
and in others to be reset periodically to market rental rates. In some jurisdictions, for property leases the
periodic rent is fixed over the lease term. These leases have terms ranging from two to ten years. The Company
applies the recognition exemptions relating to short-term leasesand lease of low-value assets for these leases.

The weighted average incremental borrowing rate applied to lease liabilities as at 31 March 2025 is 10%.

(a) Right-of-use asset

Particulars
As at

31 March 2025
Balance as at 31 March 2023 39.04
Acquisition through BusinessCombination
Additions -
Disposal -
Translation exchange difference 0.56
Balance as at 31 March 2024 39.59
Balance as at 1 April 2024 39.59
Acquisition through BusinessCombination
Additions -
Disposal 5.07
Translation exchange difference (0.21 )
Balance as at 31 March 2025 34.31
Accumulated depreciation
Balance as at 31 March 2023 12.29
Charge for the year 12.45
Disposal -
Translation exchange difference 0.26
Balance as at 31 March 2024 25.00
Accumulated depreciation
Balance as at 1April 2024 25.00
Charge for the year 9.31
Disposal
Translation exchange difference
Balance as at 31 March 2025 34.31
Net carrying amount as at 31 March 2024 14.59
Net carrying amount as at 31 March 2025 -



(b) Lease liabilities
As at As at

Particulars 31 March 2025 31 March 2024

Balance of lease liabilities at the beginning of the year 15.48 27.38

On adoption of Ind AS 116
Add: Additions during the year (including businesscombinations)

-

Add: Interest on lease liabilities 0.41 1.11

Less:Leasepayments 15.66 13.32

Add: Translation difference (0.23) 0.31

Balance of lease liabilities at the end of the year (0.00) 15.48

Current portion of lease liabilities - 13.20

Non-current portion of lease liabilities - 2.27

(c) Amounts recognised in the statement of profit and loss
The Statement of profit or loss shows the following amounts relating to leases:
Particulars As at As at

31 March 2025 31 March 2024
Interest expense (included in finance costs) 0.41 1.11
Depreciation charge on right-of-use assets 9.31 1.24
Expenserelating to short-term leases variable, payment not included

(d) Amounts recognised in the Statement of cash flows
The statement of cash flows show the following amounts relating to leases'
Particulars I As at As at

31 March 2025 31 March 2024
Payment of lease liabilities 15.66 13.32



Fusion SPO Services Ltd, Canada
Notes forming part of the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2025
(Allamount are In INRMillions, unless otherwise stated)

Investment
Particulars

As at As at
31 March 2025 31 March 2024

Investment in Subsidiaries at cost (Unquoted)
150,100 shares (31 March 2025: 150,100 shares; 1 April 2024: 150,100 shares) Fusion SPO Services limited (Face Value CADS 1 each) Common Stock, no par

value
CMG

9.58 9.87

Less: Provision for CMG Invest
(9.58)

CMG Investment
9.87

Ameridial
496.95 511.97

Fusion Morocco
238.09 245.28

Total
735.04 767.13

7 a) Loans Non Current
Particulars

As at As at
31 March 2025 31 March 2024

Unsecured, considered load
Loans to related parties

79.82 14,48

Total
79.82 14048

Note.
a) There are no loans receivables which are credit Impaired or which have a significant increase In credit risk based on the information available with the Company.

b) The fair value of current loans are not materially different from the carrying value presented.
c) All the above loans have beengiven for business purposes.
d) Break up of security details:

Particulars As at As at
31 March 2025 31 March 2024

Loans considered good - secured
Loans considered good . unsecured 79.82 14.48

Total 79.82 14.48

b) Leans- Current

Particulars
As at As at

Unsecured, considered good
31 March 2024 31 March 2024

Loans to related parties 141.91
Total 141.91

Other non current financial ass tse

Particulars
As at As at

Security deoosits
31 March 2025 31 March 2024

1.40
Total 1.40

Other non current assets

Particulars
As at As at

Prepaid expenses
31 March 2025 31 March 2024

Total
2.70
2.70

10 Trade re(;'(tlvables

Particulars

Trade receivables considered good - unsecured

ASat
31 March 2025

As .t
31 March 2024

Trade receivables - credit impaired
Less: Allowance for expected credit loss
Total

685.09

(62.91)

606.62
30.63
(34.54)

622.18 602.71
Further classified as:

Receivable from related parties
Receivable from others (net)

Total

76.41
545.77

19.46
583.26

315t March 2025

31 March 2025 Unbilled
Outstanding for followlni p~rtods from due date of invoice

dues Less than 6 6 months 2-3
More

months ·1 year
1-2 years than Total

Undisputed trade receivables
years

1 .r<

- considered good 23.12 336.60
· which have significant increase In credit risk

359.72

- credit impaired 0.01
-

Disputed trade receivables 0.01

· considered good
· which have significant increase in credft risk

325.38 325.38

- credit impaired
Subtotal

-
Less: Allowance for expectec credit loss

23.12 336.61 325.38
0.01

685.09
Total 62.91

23.12 336.60
62.91

262.47 621.18

62218 602.71



Fu,ion BPOServices Ltd, Canada
Notes formlnl part of the flnandal statements for the yHr ended 31 March 2025
(All amount are In INRMillions unless otherwise stated)

31st March 202"
UnbtUed dues Outstandlnl for followinl periods from due date of Invoice

31 March 2024 More
L".. than 6 6 months

1·2 years 2·3 than Totalmonths .IYHr years 3 yelrs
Undisputed trade receivables
· considered good 65.64 166.71 370.36 0.00 0.00 · 602.71
· which have significant Increase In credit risk ·
M credit impaired 0.92 29.71 · 30.63

DI'puted trade receivables -
· considered good 3.91 - 3.91
· which have significant Increase in credit risk
- credit impaired ·

Subtotal 65.6" 171.5" <400.07 0.00 0.00 637.25
Less: Allowance tor expected credit loss 4.83 29.71 3".5-4
Total 65.64 166.71 370.36 0.00 0.00 . 602.71

11 Ca,h and cash equivalents

Particulars
As at As at

31 March 2025 31 March 2024
Balances with banks

In current accounts 13.12 14.97
Total 13.12 14.97

12 Other current assets

Particulars As at As at
31 March 2025 31 March 2024

Advance to vendors 2.03
Prepaid expenses 7.81 6.53
Balance, with government authorities 0.57 2.52
Total 10.41 9.05



Fusion BPO Services Ltd, Canada
Notes forming part of the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2025
(All amount are in INR Millions, unless otherwise stated)

13 Equity share capital

Particulars
As at As at

31 March 2025 31 March 2024
Authorised share ca(!ital
Equity Shares
The authorized sharecapital of FusionBPOServicesLimited is Commonstock, no par value:· 9.08 9.08

9.08 9.08

Issued, subscribed and (!aid u(!
Equity Shares
Equity ShareOf (31March 2025: Noof share Held·150100) (Commonstock, no par value) 9.08 9.08

Total 9.08 9.08

(A) Reconciliation of shares outstanding at the beginning and at the end of the year
Equity Shares
Particulars As at 31 March 2025 As at 31 March 2024

Number of Amount
Number of Amount

shares shares

Outstanding at the beginning of the year 1,50,100 9.08 1,50,100 9.08
Add: Adjusted number of shareson account of sub . .
division of equity share (Refer note below)
Outstanding at the end of the year 1,50,100 9.08 1,50,100 9.08

(B) Rights, preferences and restrictions attached:

The Companyhasonly one classof equity shares (Commonstock, no par value). Eachshareholder is entitled to one vote per share held. The
dividend proposedby the Board of Directors is subject to the approval of the shareholders in the ensuingAnnual GeneralMeeting.
In the event of liquidation of the Company, the holders of equity shareswill be entitled to receive remaining assetsof the Company,after
distribution of all preferential amounts. The distribution will be in proportion to the number of equity sharesheld by the shareholders.

(C) Details of shares held by the holding company, the ultimate holding company, their subsidiaries and associates

Particulars
As at As at

31 March 2025 31 March 2024
FusionCXPrivate Limited 90.81 90.81
1,50,000equity shares (31March 2023: 1,50,000 equity shares, 1 April 2022: 1,50,000 equity
shares), fully paid up

90.81 90.81

(C) Details of sharesheld by shareholders holding more than 5%of the aggregate shares in the Company
Equity Shares'

As at 31 March 2025 As at 31 March 2024
Name of shareholder

No. of sharesI No. of sharesI%holding % holding

FusionCXPrivate Limited 1,50,000 I 99.93% 1,50,000 I 99.93%
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14 Other equity

Particulars
As at As at

31 March 2025 31 March 2024
Retained earnings 169.28 99.79
Foreign Currency Translation Reserve (11.78 1.61
Total 157.50 101.40

(A) Retained earnlngs

Particulars
As at As at

31 March 2025 31 March 2024

Opening balance 99.79 38.68

Add: Profit for the year 69.49 61.11
Closing balance 169.28 99.79

(B) Foreign Currency Translation Reserve

Particulars
As at ASat

31 March 2025 31 March 2024

Opening balance 1.61 0.59
Add: Movement during the year (13.39) 1.02
ClosinR Balance 111.78) 1.61

Nature and purpose of other reserves
Retained earnings are the profits that the Company hasearned till date, less any transfers to general reserve,
dividends or other distributions paid to shareholders. Retained earnings includes re-measurernent loss I (gain)

Retained earnings on defined benefit plans, net of taxes that will not be reclassified to Consolidated Statement of Profit and
Loss. Retained earnings is a free reserve available to the Company.

Foreign currency translation reserve Exchange differences arising on translation of assets, liabilities, income and expensesof the Company's foreign
subsidiaries are recognised In other comprehensive income and accumulated separately In foreign currency
translation reserve. The amounts recognised are transferred to the consolidated statement of profit and loss
on disposal of the related foreign subsidiaries.

15 Borrowlnqs-Non Current
As at ASat

Particulars 31 March 2025 31 March 2024
Secured

Term loan from banks 80.59 227.96

Total
Less: Current maturities of long-term borrowings (included in current borrowings) (30.26) (31.18)

Unsecured
From related parties 331.29 546.37

Total 381.62 743.16

Borrowings Current-
As at As at

Particulars 31 March 2025 31 March 2024

Secured
Short Term Loan from Banks 56.42

Bank overdrafts I 407.37

Current maturities of tong-term borrowings 30.26 31.18

Total 437.64 87.59

Nature of Securities Terms of repayment and interest

lnlerest on the outstanding principal balance of advances m~de under the BCAP FaCility
shall. unless otherwiseprovided. be calculated and payable al the Bank's Prime Rate plus
1.50% per annum. calculated monthly in arrears
on the daily balance on the last day of each month and payable on the first Business Day of

Operating loan facility & Foreign exchange facility:
All amounts advanced and outstanding under the Operating Loan Facility shall be repaid on
demand by the Bank.Untii demand. and subjactto the provisions of the Facility Letter. the
Borrower may make principal repayments on each Daily Simple SOFR Loan in any amount
on a monthly basis and up to four additional times during each fiscal year. and not more
frequently. in each case. together with all accrued and unpaid interest in respect of such
amounts.

Operating loan facility & Foreign exchange facility and eCAP facility loan taken from HSBC Bank,
balance outstanding amounting to INR 1.825.34 lakhs (31 March 2023: INR B47.16Iakhs; 1 April
2022: Nil) and INR 1018.451akhs (31 March 2023: INR 1.024.54lakhs; 1 April 2022: INR 1.146.42
lakhs ) respectively is secured by Guarantors (i) O'Currance, Inc.. (Ii) Xplore-Tach Services Private
Limited. (iii) Pankaj Dhanuka and (iv) Klshore Saraogl.

The interest on the outstanding principal balance of all Loans and other credit advanced
under the Operating Loan Facility shall. unless otherwise provicec, be calculated and
payable as per terms secified in sanction letter.
All liabilities of tha Bank under Foreign Exchange Contracts shall be paid by the Borrower on
demand by the Bank and. unless and until Otherwise demanded. such contracts shall be
fulfilled by the Borrower as they fall due.

BCAP facility loan:
All amounts advanced and outstanding under the BCAP Fac~ity(including principal. interest
and applicablefees) shall be repaid in full on the earlier of (i) August 20. 2024 & August 20.
2023 and. (11)the day that precedes the 5th annlversarydate of the Effective Date and (III)
demand far repayment by the Bank. Until such date. the Borrower shall makemanthly
principal repayments of CAD 42.230. together with manthly payments of accrued interest
caiculated atthe applicable rate on the last day of each month. payable on the first Business
Day of the following month.
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16 Trade payables

As at Asat
Particulars 31 March 2025 31 March 2024
Trade Payable to Related Party 620.12 504.65
Trade payables due to others 31.48 11.31
Total 651.60 515.96

31st March 2025

Particulars Outstandlnl for followinl periods from date of Invoice
Unbllled Dues Less than 1-2 years 2-3 years Morethan 3 Total1 year years

undisputed trade payables
- Others 5.50 646.02 0.08 651.60

Disputed trade payables
- Others
Total 5.50 646.02 0.08 - - 651.60

31st March 2024

Particulars Unbllled Dues Outstandlnl for following periods from date of Invoice
Less than 1-2 years 2-3 years More than 3 Total1Year Years

Undisputed trade payables
- Others 4.68 511.29 515.96

Disputed trade payables
. Others
Total 4.68 511.29 515.96

17 Other current liabilities
As at Asat

Particulars 31 March 2025 31 March 2024
AccruedPayroll 14.24 13.82
AdvancefromCustomer 0.02 5.58
SecurttyDeposit 10.54 6.27
Other current liabilities 1.12 0.92
Total 25.92 26.59



Fusion BPO Services Ltd. Canada
Hotes forming part of the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2025
(All amount are in INRMtllions. unlessotherwise stated)

18 Revenuefrom operations

Particulars
For the year ended For the year ended
31 March 2025 31 March 2024

Sale of services

Incomefrom businessprocessmanagementservices 1,646.17 1,933.38

Total 1.646.17 1.933.38

Hotes.
(i) There are no unsatisfied performance obligations resulting from Revenuefrom Contractswith CustomersasOnMarch25 andMarch24
(ii) Refer note 26 for additional revenue disclosures

19 Other Income

Particulars
For the year ended For the year ended
31 March 2025 31 March 2024

Miscellaneousincome 1.39 29.90

Foreignexchangefluctuation gain 12.55

Total 1.39 42.45

20 Employee benefit expense

Particulars
For the year ended For the year ended
31 March 2025 31 March 2024

Salaries,wagesand bonus 166.42 192.93

ESOPExpenses 0.91

Total 167.33 192.93

Hote: Beinga foreign company the obligation for payment of Provldend Fund and Gratuity asper Indian Acts are not applicable hence the disclosures are not
given

21 Financecosts

Particulars
For the year ended For the year ended
31 March 2025 31 March 2024

Interest on term loan bank 35.94 19.26

Other borrowingcosts (0.05) 9.74

Interest expenseson lease liability 0.41 1.11

Total 36.30 30.11

22 Depreciation and amortisation expense

Particulars
For the year ended For the year ended
31 March 2025 31 March 2024

Depreciationon property, plant andequipment 22.38 17.97

Amortisation 8.37

Depreciationon rignt-of-use asset 9.31 12.45

Total 31.68 38.79

23 Other expenses

Particulars
For the year ended For the year ended
31 March 2025 31 March 2024

Rentexpense 2.43

OutsourcingExpenses 1,107.34 1,498.62

Bankcharges 2.90 6.60

Telephoneand internet charges 116.15 76.08

Impairment of InvestmentExpenses (9.81)

Legaland professionalfees 22.16 44.29

Insurance 4.62 9.29

Office Supplies& Maintenance 1.54 1.72

Liability Written Off 3.53

Rates& taxes 1.40

Salesandmarketing 0.31 7.88

Membership& subscription 0.01 0.96

Provisionfor credit allowances 29.83 15.25

Foreignexchangefluctuation loss 47.03

MiscellaneouSexpenses 17.88 0.60

Total 1.355.72 1.652.89

(This space has been intentianally left blank)
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24 Earning per share

Particulars For the year ended For the year ended
31 March 2025 31 March 2024

Profit attributable to ordinary equity holders 69.49 61.11
Weighted average number of equity shares outstandtng- Basic 1,50,100 1,50,100
Weighted average number of equity shares outstanding· Diluted 1,50,100 1,50,100
Earnings per share· Basic 463.26 407.41
Earnings per share> Diluted 463.26 407.41
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25 Related party disclosures

A. Details of related Darties:
DescriDtlon of relationship Names of related parties
Holding Company Fusion CX Private limited (Formerly Xplore·Tech Services Private Limited)

Key Manaiement Personnel (KMPs)
Mr. Pankaj Dhanuka (Director)
Mr. Kishore SaraOlli (Director)

FeUow Subsidiaries O'Currance Inc
Fusion BPO Services SA DECV (EL5)
Fusion BPO Services Limited, Mexico
Omlnd Technologies, Inc. US
Fusion 8PO Services Limited, Jamaica
Ready CaU Center Limited (Acquired on 27 March 2024)
Fusion BPO Services Philippines, Inc.
Fusion BPO Services SA DE CV
FuSion BPO Services $AS, Colombia
Vital Recovery Services LLC
Boomsourclng LLC
Ameridlal Inc.
Phoneo SARL
Sequential Technology International, LLC
Sequential TechnolOilY International (India) Pvt ltd
Sequential Technology Philippines Pvt ltd
Scribe.Ology LLC
Sequential Technologies International LLC,USA (Acquired on 16 January 2025)
Sequential Tech ELSaLvador,S.A. DEC. V. , EI.·Salvador
54 Communications LLC (AcQUIred on 31st December 2024)
Fusion BPO Invest Inc.

Raslsh Consultants Private Limited
Window Technologies Private Limited
Global Seamless Tubes and Pipes Private Limited
Omlnd Technologies Private limited (Upto 31st December 2023)

Entities over which KMPsl directors and! or their Omind Technoloi1es Inc. (Upto 31st December 2023)
relatives are able to exercise siinlflcant influence 515 Oakland NC Ltd.

SSRServices Inc.
PKR Services Inc.
PNS Business Private limited
GSTP iHFSI Private limited India

Relative of KMPs
Mrs. Chandrakanta Dhanuka (Mother of Mr. Pankaj Dhanuka)
Mrs. Ralanl SaraoQI (Wife of Mr.Klshore SaraOllI)

8. Details of related oarty transactions durlna the year:
Particulars Forth .. year ended For the year ended

31 March 2025 31 March 2024

Sale of Services
Ameridial Inc 99.29 74.76

Ready CaU Centre lB.22

FUSION BPOSERVICESLTO (VERSO) 0.27

Boomsourcing LLC 14.16

Outsourcing Expenses
Albania 92.27 112.66

Omind Technologies Inc 42.33 2.62

Fusion BPOServices SA DE CV . EL5 132.04 276.20

Phoneo SARL
3.14

Fusion BPO Services Phlls Inc 575.03 702.68

Boomsourcini LLC 14.08

Vital Recoverv Services LLC 2.31

Loans Taken During the year / (Repaid)
O'Currance Inc (11.41)

Vital Recovery Services LLC (3.07)

Ameridial Inc _. 79.82

PKRServices Inc. /' - 122.66

SSRServices Inc. 19.25

loans Given Durinll the year I (Repayment Received)
Fusion BPO Invest Inc. (2.24)

O'Currance Inc., USA (109.43)

Ameridia( Inc. (128.35)

Boomsourcing Inc., USA 19.99

Ready CaU Centre 4.94



C. Balances Outstandfnl as .t the end of the VHr:
Particulars As .t As .t

31 March 2025 31 March 2024

Trade Receivables
Amendial Inc 45.23 9.90

Boomsourcl"l LLC 7.18 9.29

Sequential Technology International 5.79

Vital Recovery Services liC 0.27

Verso Group (UK)Ltd 0.27

Ready CaUCenter Ltd 17.95

Loan Receivables
O'Currance Inc 11.41

Vital Recovery Services liC 3.07

Amendial Inc 79.82
PKRServices Inc. 122.66

SSRServices Inc. 19.25

Trad" Payables
fusion BPOServices Phils Inc 568.90 452.29

Fusion BPOServices Limited· Jamaica 43.52 95.67

fusion ex Limited 41.37 (5.65)

fusion BPOServices SAS. Colombia 6.05 (8.99)

fusion BPOServices Limited· Morroco 5.60 2.97

fusion BPOServices SHPK. Kosovo 8.60

OmindTechnologies Inc 0.02 2.63

fusion BPOServices SHPKAlbania (57.87)

fusion BPOServices SADECV• ELS 15.00

fusion BPOServices SHPK (7.96)

fusion BPOServices SHPKAlbania (3.26)

fusion BPOServices SADECV. ELS (34.11)

ESOPPayable
fusion CXLimited 1.12

Loan Payable
fusion BPOInvest Inc. 74.17 76.41

O'Currance Inc., USA 232.19 341.62

Ameridiat Inc. 128.35

Boom,ourcing Inc., USA 19.99

Ready CaUCentre 4.94

Notes:
i) AUtransactions with these related parties are made on terms equivalent to that prevailS, In arm's length transaction and resulting outstanding receivables and
payables including financial assets and financial liabilities balances are settled in cash. None of the balances are secured.

ii) Related parties have been Identified by the Management and relied upon by the auditors.
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26 Ro.vo.nuo.as per Ind AS 115
Contract balancH
a) The following table provides information about receivables, unbilled revenue and deferred revenue from contracts wtth customers:
Particulars As at As at

31 March 2025 31March 2024

Trade Receivables 622.18 602.71
Contract liabilities

Advancesfrom customers 0.02 5.58

b) Significant changes In the contract balances during the vear are as follows:
Particulars Contract liabilities

As at Asat
31 March 2025 31 March 2024

Openingbalance 5.58 0.17
Revenuerecognisedduring the year (5.58) (0.17)
Advancesreceived 0.02 5.58
At the end of the reporting period 0.02 5.58

c) Reconc1l1ationof revenue recOQnlso.dvis-a-vis contracted price
Particulars As at For the yhr ended

31 March 2025 31 March 2023
Revenueas per contracted price 1,646.17 1,933.38
Adjustments made to contract price on account of :-
DiscountI Rebates
Revenue from operations 1646.17 1,933.38
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27 Fair value measurements
(Al Classification of financial assets and financial liabilities:

The following table shows the carrying amounts of financial assets and financial liabilities which are classified as
amortised cost. There are no other financial assets or financialliabHities classified under Fair value through Profit and
Loss (FVTPL)and Fair value through Other Comprehensive Income (FVOCI).

Particulars
As at As at

31 March 2025 31 March 2024
Amortised Cost Amortised Cost

Financial assets
Non-current
Loans 79.82 14.48
Other financial assets 1.40

Current
Trade receivables 622.18 602.71
Cashand cash equivalents 13.12 14.97
Bankbalances other than cash and cash equivalents
Loans
Other financial assets 152.32 9.05

Financial liabilities
Non-current
Borrowings 381.62 743.16
Lease liabilities 2.27
Other Financial Liability
Current
Borrowings 437.64 87.59
Lease liabilities 13.20
Trade payabIes 651.60 515.96
Other financial liabilities 25.92 26.59

B) Fair value hierarchy:
Fair values of financial assets and financial liabilities measured at fair value, including their levels in the fair value
hierarchy are presented below',
Particulars As at Asat

31 March 2025 31 March 2024
FinancialAssets measured at fair value
Level 3
Investment in equity shares 735.04 767.13

Total financial assets 735.04 767.13

The fair value of other current financial assets, cash and cash equivalents, trade receivables, trade payables, short-term borrowingsand other
financial liabilities approximate the carrying amounts because of the short-term nature of these financial instruments.

The amortized cost using effective interest rate (EIR)of non-current financial assets consisting of security deposits and non-current borrowings
are not significantly different from the carrying amount.

(B) Fair value hierarchy
The followingis the hierarchy for determining and disclosing the fair value of financial instruments by valuation technique:
• Level 1 - Quoted prices in active markets for identical items (unadjusted)
• Level 2 - Inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e. as prices) or
indirectly (t.e. derived from prices).

• Level 3 - Unobservable inputs (i.e, not derived from market data).

Fair value of Financial Assets and Liabilities measured at amortized cost:
The fair value of other current financial assets, cash and cash equivalents, trade receivables, other financial assets, trade payabies and other
financial liabilities approximate the carrying amounts because of the short-term nature of these financial instruments.

The amortized cost using effective interest rate (EIR)of non-current financial assets consisting of security deposits are not significantly
different from the carrying amount.
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28 Financial risk management
The Company's finandal risk management is an integral part of how to plan and execute Its business strategies. The Company's financial riskmanagement policy is set
by the ManagingBoard.These risksare categorised into Market risk, Credit risk and liquidity risk.

(A) Market risk
Market risk is the risk of loss of future earnings, fair values or future cash flows that may result from a change in the price of a financial instrument. The value of a
(inancial instrument may change as a result of changes in the interest rates, foreign currency exchange rates, and other market changes that affect market risk
sensitive instruments. Market risk is attributable to all market risk sensitive financial instruments including foreign currency receivables, payables and loans and
borrowings.

(i) Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flowsof the financial instruments will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. In order to
optimize the Company's position with regards to interest income and interest expenses and to manalie the interest rate risk, treasury performs a comprehensive
corporate interest rate riskmanagement by balancing the proportion of fixed rate and floating rate financial instruments in its total portfolio.

Accordingto the Company, interest rate risk exposure is only (or floating rate borrowings. For floating rate liabilities, the anatysts is prepared assuming the amount of
the liability outstanding at the end of the reporting period was outstanding for the wholeyear. A100basis point increase or decrease is used when reporting interest
rate risk internally to key management personnel and represents management's assessment of the reasonably possible change in interest rates.

Exposure to interest rate risk
Asat As at

Particulars J1March 2025 J1 March 2024

Non·current borrowings 381.62 743.16
Current borrowings(includingcurrent maturities of long-term debt) 437.64 87.59
Total Borrowings(excludlna interest accrued but not due) 819.25 830.75
Borrowingsnot carrying variable rate of Interest 487.97 284.38
Borrowingscarrying variable rate of Interest 331.29 546.37
%of Borrowingsout of above bearing variable rate of interest 40% 66%

Interest rate sensitivity
Achange of 100bps in interest rates would have following Impact on profit before tax

As at As at

Particulars 31 March 2025 J 1 March 2024

100bps increase would decrease the profit before tax by
100bps decrease would increase the profit before tax by

(ii) Foreign currency risk
Foreigncurrency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates. The
Company's exposure to the risk of changes in foreign exchange rates relates primarily to the Company's operating activities (when revenue or expense is denominated
In a diffp.rentcurrency from the Company's functional currency).

Price risk
The Company'sdoesn't have exposure to equity securities price risk, as the Company is a private company and not a listed entity.

29 Financial risk manaBement (cont'd)

(8) Credit risk
Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Company if a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations. The Company's
maximumexposure to credit risk for the components of the Balance Sheet at 31 March2025 Is the carrying amounts of financial assets as per Note 43. The objective
of managingcounterparty credit risk is to prevent losses in financial assets. The Companyassesses the credit quality of the counterparties, taking into account their
financial position, past experience and other factors.

Impairment of financial assets

(i) Cash and cash equivalents and bank balances other than cash and Cash and cash equivalents ('Balances with banks'):
Credit risk from balances with banks is considered negligible, since the counterparty is a reputable bank with high quality extemal credit rating. Based on assessment
carried by the Company, entire receivable under this category is classified as "Stage 1".
Impairment on balances with banks has been measured on the 12-month expe~ted loss basis. The Companyconsiders that its balances with banks have low credit risk
based on the external credit ratings of the counterparties. The amount of provisionfor expected credit losses on balances with banKsISnegligible.

(it) Amount receivable from related parties:

Amount receivable from related parties represents receivable within very short period. There is no history of loss and credit risk from amount receivable from related
parties. hence considered negligible and no EeLis recognised.
Trade receivables:
The Company applies the Ind AS 109 simplified approach for measuring expected credit losses which uses a lifetime expected loss allowance (ECL)for trade
receivables. The application of simplified approach does not require the Company to track changes in credit risk. Rather, it recognises impairment loss allowance
based 011 lifetime ECLsat each reporting date, right from its initial recognition.



To measure the expected credit losses, trade receivables have been grouped based on shared credit risk characteristics and the days past due. The Company's trade
receivable are generally having credit period from 30 to 60 days and historically, majority of trade receivables are recovered subsequently.

The Company uses a provtston matrix to measure the ECls of trade receivables. The provision matrix is initially based on the Company's historical observed default
rates. Based on evaluation carried out and to the best estimate of management, historical loss sufficiently covers expected loss as well as future contingencies and
adjustment for forward looking factors are not considered significant, hence no adjustment for forward lookingfactors is carried.

Computation of Allowance for Impairment los... s:
ECl is computed based on the trade receivable as at reporting period byapplying the bucket wise lifetime loss rate (PDs)determined for each reporting period.
Other financial assets:
Balanceswith banks are considered to have negligible risk or nil risk, as they are maintained with high rated banks I financial Institutions as approved by the Boardof
directors. Other financial assets mainly Includes deposit given. Based on assessment carried by the Company, entire receivable under this category is classified as
"Stage 1". There is no history of loss and credit risk and the amount of provtstonfor expected credit losseson other financial assets is negligible.

Aaeins for Trade receivables under simplified approach
Undlsputed- considered Rood

31-Mar-25 Not Due Less than 6 months 6 months· 1 year
More than 1 Totalyear

Grosscarrying amount 23.12 336.61 325.38 685.10
Provisionfor expected credit losses 0.01 62.91 62.91
Carrying amount of Trade receivable (net of Impairment) 23.12 336.60 262.47 622.19

31 March 2023 Not Due less than 6 months 6 months- 1 year More than 1 Total
vear

Grosscarrying amount 65.64 171.54 400.07 0.00 637.25
Provisionfor expected credit losses 4.83 29.71 34.54
Carrying amount of Trade receivable (net of impairment) 65.64 166.71 370.36 0.00 602.71

The movement in provision for expected credit loss Is as follows'
Asat Asat

Particulars
31 March 2025 31 March 2024

Openingprovision 34.54 18.92
Impairment loss recognised in the Statement of Profit and Loss
Impairment loss reversed (28.37) (15.62)
Amountswritten off
Closingprovision 62.91 J4.)4

30 Financial risk management (cont'd)

(C) Liquidity risk
liquidity risk is the risk that the Companywill not be able to meet its financial obligations as they become due. The Companymanages its liquidity risk by ensuring, as
far as possible, that it will always have sufficient liquidity to meet its liabilities when due.

Maturities of financial liabilities:
The table belowsummarizes the undiscounted maturity profile of the Company's financial liabilities on an undiscounted basis'
Particulars Carrying

Contractual cash flows
More than 5

vah,'!@! Total Within 1 year 1-5 years years
Asat 31 March 2025
Borrowings 819.25 819.25 437.64 381.62
lease liabilities (0.00)
Trade payables 651.60 651.60 651.52 0.08
Other financial liabtttttes 25.92 25.92 25.92
Total 1,496.77 1,496.77 1;-115.06 381.70
As at 31 March 2024
Borrowings 830.75 830.75 87.59 743.16
lease liabilities 15.48 159.41 15.48 143.93
Trade payable, 515.96 515.96 515.96
Other financial liabilities 26.59 26.59 26.59
Total 1,388.78 1,532.71 645.61 887.10
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33 Capital management
For the purpose of the Company's capital management, capital includes issued equity capital, securities premium and all other equity reserves attributable to the equity
holders. The primary objective of the Company's capital management is to maximize the shareholder value and to ensure the Company'sability to continue as a going
concern.
The Company's objectives when managing capital are to:
a) safeguard their ability to continue asa going concern, so that they can continue to provide returns for shareholder5 and benefits for other stakeholders, and
b) provide an adequate retum to shareholders by pricing products and services commensurately with the level of risk.

In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may adjust the amount of dividends paid to shareholders, return capital to shareholders, issue new
shares or sell assets to reduce debt. Consistent with others in the industry, the Company monitors capital on the basis of the following ratio: Net debt divided by total
equity.

As at As at
Particulars 31 March 2025 31 March 2024

Net debt (Refer note (I) below) 806.14 831.26
Equity (Refer note (Ii) below) 166.58 110.48
Net debt to eouitv 4.84 7.52

Financial risk management objective and policies
This section gives an overview of the significance of financial instruments for the Companyand provides additional information on the balance sheet. Details of significant
accounting potictes, including the criteria for recognition, the basis of measurement and the basis on which income and expenses are recognised, in respect of each class
of financial asset, financial liability and equity instnument are disclosed in Note 2.

34 The Company has appointed Independent consultants for conducting a transfer pricing study for the year ended March 31, 2025 to determine whether the transactions
with related parties were undertaken at "arms length basis". Adjustments, if any, arising from the transfer pricing study shall be accounted for, as and when the study is
completed. The management confirms that all intematlonal transactions with related parties are undertaken at negotiated contracted prices on usual commercial terms.
The transfer pricing report for the year ended March 31, 2024 has been obtained and there are no adverse comments requiring adjustments in the financial statements for
the current year.

35 In accordance with Accounting Standard Ind As 108 'Operating Segment', segment information has been disclosed In the consolidated financial statements of Fusion BPO
Services Ltd, Canada, and therefore, no separate dtsctosure on segment information is given in these finandal statements.

36 Note on Audit Trail
Under Rule 11(g) of the Companies(Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014, Companies are required to comply with certain reporting obligations effective from 1 April 2023. The
Companyis usingQuick book and Tally, an ERP·basedaccounting software, for maintaining its booksof accounts which does not have feature of recording audit trail (edit
log) facility for all the transactions recorded In the accounting software.

37 Figuresof the previous year has been re-grouped/re-arranged wherever necessary.The Impact of the same is not material to the users of financial statements.

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of

~~_n~.,,".~ ~
Pankaj Dhanuka Klshore SaraoK;
Director Director

Place: Kolkata
Date: August 04. 2025

Place: Kolkata
Date: AUlust 04, 2025
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Fusion SPO Services Ltd, Canada
Notes forming part of the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2025
(Allamount are in INRMillions, unless otherwise stated)

32 Tax expense
(A) Income tax expense:

Parttculars As at As at
31 March 2025 31 March 2024

Current tax
Tax related to earlier years
Deferred tax (12.97)
Income tax expense reported In the Statement of profit or loss (12.97)

(8) Income tax expense charged to Other Comprehensive income (OCI)

Particulars As at As at
31 March 2025 31 March 2024

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss
Remeasurement of net defined benefit liability
Income tax charged to OCI - -

(C) Reconciliation of tax charge

Particulars
As at As at

31 March 2025 31 March 2024

Profit before tax 56.52 61.11
Enacted income tax rate applicable to the Company 25.168% 25.168%
Current tax expenses/(Credit) on profitl(loss) before tax at the enacted Income tax rate 14.22 15.38
Tax related to earlier years
Impact due to deductions claimed under Income·tax Act
Tax impact of expenses not deductible
Tax impact on remeasurement of net defined benefit liability
Others
Income tax expense 14.22 15.38

On 20 September 2019, vide the Taxation Laws (Amendment) Ordinance 2019, the Government of India inserted Section 1158AAin the Income Tax Act, 1961
which provides domestic companies a non- reversible option to pay corporate tax at reduced rates effective 01 April 2019 subject to certain conditions. The
Company has elected to exercise the option permitted under section 115BAAin the earlier years. Accordingly, the Company has recognised the provision for
income tax basis the rate prescribed in said section. The major components of income tax expense and the reconciliation of expense is based on the domestic
effective tax rate of 25.168%.

(C) Deferred tax balances'
As at As at

Particulars 31 March 2025 31 March 2024
Deferred tax liability
Property, plant and equipment
Right·of·usc assets
Total deferred tax liability (A) -
Deferred tax assets
Unwinding of financial instruments at amortised cost 12.78
Provision for credit allowances on trade receivables
Lease liabilities
Provision for employee benefits
Total deferred tax assets (8) 12.78 -
Deferred tax assets (net) (B-A) I 12.78

Movement in deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities from 01 April 2024 to 31 March 2025'

Particulars
As at Recognised In FCTR

As at
01 April 2024 profit or loss 31 March 2025

Deferred tax liabilities
Property, plant and equipment
Right-of-use assets
Total deferred tax liability (A) - - - -
Deferred tax assets
Unwinding of financial Instruments at amortised cost 12.97 (0.19) 12.78
Provision for credit allowances on trade receivables
Lease liabilities
Provision for employee benefits
Total deferred tax assets (8) - 12.97 (0.19) 12.78
Deferred tax assets (net) (B-A) - 12.97 (0.19) 12.78
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Fusion BPO Services Ltd, Canada
Notes forming part of the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2025
(All amount are in INRMillions, unless otherwise stated)

(A) Equity share capital (Refer note 14)
Particulars

No. of Shares Amount

Balance as at 1 April 2024
1,50,100 9.08

Issued during the year
Balance as at 31 March 2025

1,50,100 9.08

(B) Other equity (Refer note 15)

Reserve and Surplus

Particulars
Retained

Foreign Currency

Earnings
Translation Total

Reserve

Balance as at 1 April 2024
99.79 1.61 101.40

Share based payment to employees · . .

Profit for the year
69.49 69.49

Other comprehensive income for the year
· (13.39) (13.39)

Total comprehensive income
69.49 (13.39) 56.10

Less: Dividend
· - -

Balance as at 31 March 2025
169.28 (11.78) 157.50

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the standalone financial statements

As per our report of even date
For Agarwal Lodha & Co
Chartered Accountants
Firm's Registration No: 330395E

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of

Fusion SPO Services Ltd, Canada

Pankaj Dhanuka
Director

KlShor.~~
Director

~~:a:;.~~1-4
Partner . ~()
Membership No: 303354
UDIN: 25303354BMLSOP7783
Place: Kolkata
Date: August 04, 2025

Place: Kolkata
Date: August 04, 2025


